or by imprisonment in the county jail for a period not to exceed six (6) months, or by both such fine and imprisonment in the discretion of the 
court. Each instance of violation may be considered a separate offense. 

41-117A. PENALTY FOR TRANSACTING INSURANCE WITHOUT PROPER LICENSING.  
The director may impose an administrative penalty not to exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), for deposit in the general account of the 
state of Idaho, upon any person who transacts insurance of any kind or character or transmits for a person, other than himself, an application 
for a policy of insurance without proper licensing, or after such licensing shall have been suspended or revoked.

[...]

which the insured vehicles therein designated are motor vehicles of the private passenger or station wagon type (not used for public or 
livery conveyance of passengers, or rented to others) or any other four-wheel motor vehicles with a load capacity of fifteen thousand 
(15,000) pounds or less not used in the occupation, profession, or business of the insured and: 
(i)   Insuring against bodily injury and property damage liability; 
(ii)  Insuring against physical damage; 
(iii) Insuring against risks commonly included under "comprehensive coverage";

[...]

If insurer’s policy holders’ surplus at the preceding December 31 is less than ten million dollars ($10,000,000) - One thousand dollars 

($1,000).  
b. If insurer’s policy holders’ surplus at the preceding December 31 is ten million ($10,000,000) or more, but less than one hundred 

million ($100,000,000) -- Two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500).   
c. If insurer’s policy holders’ surplus at the preceding December 31 is one hundred million ($100,000,000) or greater - Four thousand 

five hundred dollars ($4,500).  
03. Fees of Other Entities. The following entities will be assessed an annual continuation fee: 

a. Five hundred dollars ($500):  
i. All reinsurers, listed pursuant to Section 41-515, Idaho Code.  
ii. Authorized surplus line insurers.  
iii. County mutual insurers.